

**17-12524**

**CAPITAL CASE**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARK ALLEN JENKINS,

*Petitioner – Appellant,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,

*Respondent – Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Alabama

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES, THE  
ARC OF ALABAMA, AND THE ALABAMA DISABILITIES ADVOCACY  
PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S PETITION  
FOR *EN BANC* REVIEW**

---

Elaine J. Goldenberg  
Brendan B. Gants  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street N.W., Seventh Floor  
Washington, District of Columbia 20004  
P: (202) 220-1100  
F: (202) 220-2300  
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com  
Brendan.Gants@mto.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Jenkins v. Commissioner*, No. 17-12524

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL AND SCIENTIFIC PRINCIPLES SUPPORT THE IMPORTANCE OF EVALUATING <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIMS ON A RECORD DEVELOPED FOR THAT PURPOSE .....	4
II. JENKINS SHOULD HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO DEVELOP AN APPROPRIATE RECORD IN SUPPORT OF HIS <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIM.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	5
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 5
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	4
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 111 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	7, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
AAIDD, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
AAIDD, <i>User’s Guide to Accompany the 11th Edition of Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012) .....	12
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
